## SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA



ITEM: 3.101 (ID # 25665) MEETING DATE: Tuesday, July 30, 2024

FROM : BOS DISTRICT 5

**SUBJECT:** BOS DISTRICT 5: Fifth District Use of Community Improvement Designation (CID) Funds for the Moreno Valley Pony Baseball and Softball, and Thrive Church, Riverside County Office of Economic Development. [\$26,750 - General Fund 100%] (4/5 vote required)

**RECOMMENDED MOTION:** That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1) Approve the use of Community Improvement Designation funds for:
  - Moreno Valley Pony Baseball and Softball \$ 1,000 12342 Prairie Wind Trail Moreno Valley, CA 92555
  - 2. Thrive Church \$750 2562 W. Wilson Banning, CA 92220
  - Riverside County Office of Economic Development \$25,000 3403 Tenth Street, Suite 400 Riverside, CA 92501

## ACTION:4/5 Vote Required

Chestian 7/25/2024

## MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Gutierrez, seconded by Supervisor Perez and duly carried by unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:	Jeffries, Spiegel, Washington, Perez and Gutierrez
Nays:	None
Absent:	None
Date:	July 30, 2024
XC:	BOS-Dist. 5, COBcc

Kimberly A. Rector Clerk of the Board By: /////// Deputy

## SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA	Current Fiscal Year:	Next Fiscal Year:	Total Cost:	Ongoing Cost	
COST	\$ 26,750	\$0	\$ 26,750	\$0	
NET COUNTY COST	\$ 26,750	\$0	\$ 26,750	\$0	
SOURCE OF FUNDS: General Fund 100% Budget Adjustment: No					
	For Fiscal Y	<b>'ear:</b> 24/25			

**BACKGROUND:** Community Improvement Designation funds will be given to the following organizations:

- 1. Moreno Valley PONY Baseball and Softball is receiving Community Improvement Designation Funds (CID) in the amount of \$1,000. Funds will be used to support their summer baseball camp to help young athletes with training and coaching throughout the summer break in Moreno Valley and surrounding communities.
- 2. Thrive Church is receiving Community Improvement Designation Funds (CID) in the amount of \$750. Funds will be used to sponsor their annual back to school bash providing backpacks, school supplies, clothing, and haircuts for the upcoming school year in Banning.
- 3. Riverside County Office of Economic Development is receiving Community Improvement Designation Funds (CID) in the amount of \$25,000. Funds will be used to support the Cabazon Community Fair that will provide free entrainment and resources for Cabazon and surrounding communities.